net monetary items   –   –   –   –   124 124

Investments held at fair value
through profit or loss   959   –   11,466   5,426   163,119 180,970

Total net foreign currency exposure   959   –   11,466   5,426   163,243 181,094

The above year end amounts are broadly representative of the exposure to foreign currency risk during the current and
comparative year.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of net profit for the year and net assets with regard to the Company’s monetary
financial assets and financial liabilities and exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s monetary
currency financial instruments held at each accounting date and assumes a 10% (2020: 10%) appreciation or depreciation in
sterling against all the currencies to which the Company is exposed, which is considered to be a reasonable illustration based
on the volatility of exchange rates during the year.

If sterling had weakened by 10% this would have had the following effect:

2021 2020
£’000 £’000

Income Statement – return after taxation
Revenue return – –
Capital return 12,168 18,109

Total return after taxation 12,168 18,109

Net assets 12,168 18,109

75

Fi
na

nc
ia

l

Annual Report and Accounts
for the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes to the Accounts

Conversely if sterling had strengthened by 10% this would have had the following effect:

2021 2020
£’000 £’000

Income Statement – return after taxation
Revenue return – –
Capital return (12,168) (18,109)

Total return after taxation (12,168) (18,109)

Net assets (12,168) (18,109)

In the opinion of the directors, the above sensitivity analysis with respect to monetary financial assets and liabilities is broadly
representative of the whole of the current and comparative year.

(ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash balances and the interest payable on the bank
overdraft when interest rates are re-set.

Management of interest rate risk
Liquidity and borrowings are managed with the aim of increasing returns to shareholders. The Board would not normally
expect gearing to exceed 20% where gearing is defined as borrowings used for investment purposes, less cash, expressed as

[…]

Concentration of exposure to market price risk
A sector and geographical analysis of the Company’s investments is given on page 18. This shows a concentration of exposure
to economic conditions in the United Kingdom and predominantly to the healthcare sector.

In addition, the Company holds six investments amounting to approx £91.7m, representing 20.9% of NAV whose valuation is
deemed to be potentially volatile, as it is dependent on a number of factors including future funding and meeting of
anticipated milestones.

Additionally, as highlighted in the Portfolio Manager’s Review on page 8, Rutherford Health’s valuation may be impacted
negatively or positively depending on the outcome of the ongoing process to secure long-term funding for the business.

Market price risk sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or decrease
of 20% (2020: 20%) in the fair values of the Company’s investments. This level of change is considered to be a reasonable
illustration based on observation of current market conditions.

77

Fi
na

nc
ia

l

Annual Report and Accounts
for the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes to the Accounts

2021 2020
20% increase 20% decrease 20% increase 20% decrease

in fair value in fair value in fair value in fair value
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – return after taxation
Revenue return – – – –
Capital return 88,180 (88,180) 84,230 (84,230)

Total return after taxation and net assets 88,180 (88,180) 84,230 (84,230)

Percentage change in net asset value 20.2% (20.2%) 26.5% (26.5%)

(b) Liquidity Risk
This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities that are
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of the risk
The Company had drawn down £22,000,000 on its facility with Northern Trust Company as at 31 December 2021. The loan
drawn down at the prior year end was rolled over into a new facility with Northern Trust Company and repaid in full.

The Company’s assets include readily realisable securities amounting to £222,031,000 (2020: £32,697,000), which can be sold
to meet ongoing funding requirements. Additionally, the company has level 3 investments which are illiquid but can be